

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I N D I A

Civil Appeal No(s). 958-962/2009

PRAVARA INST.OF MEDICAL SECIENCE,LONI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PARENTS ASSN.OF MEDICAL STUDENTS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 1054/2009

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 17/12/2014 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Appellant(s)

- Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr.Adv.
- Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav,Adv.
- Mr. Anish R. Shah, Adv.
- Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

- Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.
- Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, Adv.
- For Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.
- Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,Adv.
- Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Sukhbir Paul Kaur
Date: 2014.12.18
16:21:54 IST
Reason:

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.958-962 OF 2009

PRAVARA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES,
MEDICAL COLLEGE, LONI ETC. ETC.

Appellant(s)

Versus

PARENTS ASSOCIATION OF MEDICAL STUDENTS
MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

W I T H

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1054 OF 2009

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel appearing for the parties submitted that the dispute relates to fee of medical and dental students of academic year 2003-2004. The parties have resolved the disputes in the following manner :

"(i) The appellant may retain the fee already paid by the students whereas the amount deposited by the Respondents (parents, students etc.) before the Hon'ble Court shall be refunded to them with accrued interest.

(ii) The students/parents/depositors would apply to the High Court for return of the fee deposited and the Registry of the High Court

-2-

would refund fees to all such applicants. Such applications will be entertained upto 31.3.2015. If any students/parents/applicant does not make application to the High Court by 31.3.2015, the balance fee available to the High Court will be paid to the appellant college."

In view of the aforesaid settlement, these appeals stand disposed of.

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

.....J.
(SHIVA KIRTI SINGH)

New Delhi,
December 17, 2014.